RESOLUTION NO. 2009-8

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE CITY PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A** PROVISIONALLY ACCREDITED LEVEE AGREEMENT WITH THE FEDERAL **EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY TO CERTIFY LEVEES WITHIN LAGUNA WEST**

WHEREAS, the City currently owns the levees within Laguna West with the exception of one, which is currently being conveyed to the City of Elk Grove by the County of Sacramento; and

WHEREAS, Federal regulations now require certification of levees if they are to be included in modeling for the Federal Emergency Management Agency's (FEMA) Flood Rate Insurance Maps; and

WHEREAS, FEMA has offered the City participation in its Flood Map Modernization Program by executing a Provisionally Accredited Levee (PAL) Agreement to allow the City additional time to submit all the necessary documents to certify levees within Laguna West.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Public Works Director, or his designee, to execute a PAL Agreement between FEMA and the City of Elk Grove to certify levees within Laguna West.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of January 2009.

> PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

∕SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-8

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 14, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California